

No. 21-51038

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

CONSUMER DATA INDUSTRY ASSOCIATION,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

**STATE OF TEXAS THROUGH ATTORNEY GENERAL KEN PAXTON,
ACTING IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY,**

Defendant-Appellant.

APPELLEE'S BRIEF

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
WESTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS, AUSTIN DIVISION

REBECCA E. KUEHN
JENNIFER L. SARVADI
HUDSON COOK, LLP
1909 K Street, NW, 4th Floor
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 223-6930

Attorneys for Appellee

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS	i
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. The Statute Regulates Consumer Report Content.....	5
II. CDIA Has Standing to Proceed in This Case.....	8
A. CDIA’s Complaint Adequately Alleges Injury-in-Fact Under Article III.	11
B. CDIA’s Injury Is Traceable to the Attorney General.....	17
III. CDIA’s Claim Is Ripe for Judicial Review.....	18
IV. The Attorney General Is Subject to Suit Under the <i>Ex parte Young</i> Exception to Sovereign Immunity.....	21
CONCLUSION	26
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	28
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Pages
Cases	
<i>Abbott Labs. v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967).....	19, 20
<i>City of Austin v. Paxton</i> , 943 F.3d 993 (5th Cir. 2019).....	24, 25
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Intern. USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013).....	14, 15
<i>Consumer Data Industry Ass’n v. Frey</i> , 1:19-CV-00438-GZS, 2020 WL 5983881 (D. Me. Oct. 8, 2020).....	5, 6, 11
<i>ESI/Emp. Sols., L.P. v. City of Dallas</i> , 450 F. Supp. 3d 700 (E.D. Tex. 2020).....	9
<i>Ex parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1998).....	2, 21, 23, 24
<i>Feld v. Zale Corp.</i> , 62 F.3d 746, 751 n. 13 (5th Cir.1995).....	10
<i>Gladstone Realtors v. Vill. of Bellwood</i> , 441 U.S. 91 (1979).....	10
<i>Green Valley Special Util. Dist. v. City of Schertz</i> , 969 F.3d 460 (5 th Cir. Aug. 7, 2020)	22, 24
<i>Hunt v. Washington State Apple Advert. Comm’n</i> , 432 U.S. 333 (1977).....	8
<i>Meadowbriar Home for Child., Inc. v. Gunn</i> , 81 F.3d 521 (5th Cir. 1996)	10
<i>Okpalobi v. Foster</i> , 244 F.3d 405 (5th Cir. 2001)	17, 18
<i>Orix Credit Alliance, Inc. v. Wolfe</i> , 212 F.3d 891 (5 th Cir. 2000)	19
<i>Pacific Gas and Elec. Co. v. State Energy Res. Conserv. & Dev. Comm’n</i> , 461 U.S. 190 (1983).....	21

Regional Rail Reorganization Act Cases, 419 U.S. 102 (1974)).18

S. Christian Leadership Conf. v. Supreme Ct. of State of La., 252 F.3d 781 (5th Cir. 2001)10

Secretary of State of Md. v. Joseph H. Munson Co., 467 U.S. 947 (1984)14

Simon v. DirecTV, Inc., No. 09CV00852PABKLM, 2010 WL 1452853, at *3-4 (D. Colo. Mar. 19, 2010), *report and recommendation adopted*, No. 09CV00852PABKLM, 2010 WL 1452854 (D. Colo. Apr. 12, 2010).....7

Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus, 573 U.S. 149 (2014).....9, 13

Texas Med. Bd., 627 F.3d 547 (5th Cir. 2010).....8

Triple G Landfills, Inc. v. Board of Comm’rs, 977 F.2d 287 (7th Cir. 1993) .. 18, 19

United States v. Students Challenging Regul. Agency Procs. (SCRAP), 412 U.S. 669 (1973).....10

Verizon Maryland, Inc. v. PSC, 535 U.S. 635 (2002) 21, 24

Virginia v. American Booksellers Ass’n, 484 U.S. 383 (1988) 11, 12, 13, 17

Warth v. Seldin, 422 U.S. 490 (1975)..... 11, 14

Whole Woman’s Health v. Jackson, 142 S. Ct. 522 (2021)..... passim

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 1681 i, 1, 6

15 U.S.C. § 1681t(b)(1)(E) 3, 6, 8

Tex. Bus. & Com. Code § 20.05(a)(5).....1

Tex. Bus. & Com. Code § 20.08.....17

Tex. Bus. & Com. Code § 20.13.....2

Tex. Bus. & Com. Code §20.11.....15

Tex. Bus. & Com. Code §20.11(a).....15

Tex. Bus. & Com. Code §20.12.....15

Other Authorities

Ken Paxton “AG Paxton Announces Historic \$600 Million Data Breach Settlement
With Equifax” <https://www.texasattorneygeneral.gov/news/releases/ag-paxton-announces-historic-600-million-data-breach-settlement-equifax>.....16

Ken Paxton, "Attorney General Paxton Announces \$6 Million Settlement with
Credit Reporting Agencies," News Release (May 28, 2015)
<https://www.texasattorneygeneral.gov/news/releases/attorney-general-paxton-announces-6-million-settlement-credit-reporting-agencies>.....16

Texas Bill Analysis, S.B. 1037, 2019.....6
